that the assumptions used and the adjustments made are reasonable under the circumstances and given the information available.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements are presented for illustrative purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the
operating results or the financial position that would have been achieved had the transaction been consummated as of the dates indicated or of
the results that may be obtained in the future. These unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements and the accompanying notes should
be read together with the Company�s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended January 1, 2011 filed with the Securities Exchange
Commission on March 17, 2011. The historical financial information included in Company�s Annual Report on Form 10-K is also attached
hereto as Annex D.

54

Edgar Filing: ELOYALTY CORP - Form PREM14A

75

eLOYALTY CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

JANUARY 1, 2011

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Historical
eLoyalty

Pro Forma
Adjustment

Pro Forma
eLoyalty

ASSETS:
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 20,872 $ 30,049a $ 50,921
Restricted cash 2,460 �  2,460
Receivables, net 8,613 (6,572)b 2,041
Prepaid expenses 13,746 (9,443)b 4,303
Other current assets 892 (596)b 296

Total current assets 46,583 13,438 60,021
Equipment and leasehold improvements, net 5,867 (1,470)b 4,397
Goodwill 2,643 (1,671)b 972
Intangibles, net 428 (76)b 352
Other long-term assets 10,671 (7,090)b 3,581

Total assets $ 66,192 $ 3,131 $ 69,323

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� (DEFICIT) EQUITY:

Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 2,498 $ (2,134)b $ 364
Accrued compensation and related costs 3,033 (986)b 2,047
Unearned revenue 24,212 (16,327)b 7,885
Other current liabilities 4,983 (721)b 4,262

Total current liabilities 34,726 (20,168) 14,558
Long-term unearned revenue 15,928 (11,243)b 4,685
Other long-term liabilities 1,592 (30)b 1,562

Total liabilities 52,246 (31,441) 20,805

Series B Stock, $0.01 par value; 5,000,000 shares authorized and designated; 3,549,078
shares issued and outstanding at January 1, 2011, with a liquidation preference of
$19,367 at January 1, 2011 18,100 �  18,100
Stockholders� (Deficit) Equity:
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value; 35,000,000 shares authorized; none issued and
outstanding �  �  �
Common stock, $0.01 par value; 50,000,000 shares authorized; 15,642,822 shares
issued at January 1, 2011; and 14,786,005 outstanding at January 1, 2011 156 �  156
Additional paid-in capital 207,985 �  207,985
Accumulated deficit (204,139) 34,572c (169,567)
Treasury stock, at cost, 856,817 shares at January 1, 2011 (4,468) �  (4,468)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (3,688) �  (3,688)

Total stockholders� (deficit) equity (4,154) 34,572 30,418

Total liabilities and stockholders� (deficit) equity $ 66,192 $ 3,131 $ 69,323

Edgar Filing: ELOYALTY CORP - Form PREM14A

76

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

55

Edgar Filing: ELOYALTY CORP - Form PREM14A

77

eLOYALTY CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

DECEMBER 26, 2009

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Historical
eLoyalty

Pro Forma
Adjustment

Pro Forma
eLoyalty

ASSETS:
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 28,982 $ 31,818a $ 60,800
Restricted cash 3,745 �  3,745
Receivables, net 9,313 (5,874)b 3,439
Prepaid expenses 10,126 (4,982)b 5,144
Other current assets 944 (673)b 271

Total current assets 53,110 20,289 73,399
Equipment and leasehold improvements, net 6,194 (729)b 5,465
Goodwill 2,643 (1,671)b 972
Intangibles, net 476 �  476
Other long-term assets 8,180 (4,313)b 3,867

Total assets $ 70,603 $ 13,576 $ 84,179

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY:

Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 3,634 $ (2,686)b $ 948
Accrued compensation and related costs 5,762 (2,406)b 3,356
Unearned revenue 20,436 (10,026)b 10,410
Other current liabilities 5,067 (669)b 4,398

Total current liabilities 34,899 (15,787) 19,112
Long-term unearned revenue 9,526 (5,725)b 3,801
Other long-term liabilities 1,705 (138)b 1,567

Total liabilities 46,130 (21,650) 24,480

Series B Stock, $0.01 par value; 5,000,000 shares authorized and designated; 3,616,169
shares issued and outstanding at December 26, 2009, with a liquidation preference of
$19,733 at December 26, 2009 18,442 �  18,442
Stockholders� (Deficit) Equity:
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value; 35,000,000 shares authorized; none issued and
outstanding �  �  �
Common stock, $0.01 par value; 50,000,000 shares authorized; 14,871,521 shares
issued at December 26, 2009; and 14,220,279 outstanding at December 26, 2009 149 �  149
Additional paid-in capital 203,627 �  203,627
Accumulated deficit (190,821) 35,226c (155,595)
Treasury stock, at cost, 651,242 shares at December 26, 2009 (3,295) �  (3,295)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (3,629) �  (3,629)

Total stockholders� equity 6,031 35,226 41,257

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 70,603 $ 13,576 $ 84,179

Edgar Filing: ELOYALTY CORP - Form PREM14A

78

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

56

Edgar Filing: ELOYALTY CORP - Form PREM14A

79

eLOYALTY CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JANUARY 1, 2011

(In thousands, except per share data)

Historical
eLoyalty

Pro Forma
Adjustment(d)

Pro Forma
eLoyalty

Revenue:
Services $ 71,808 $ (41,548) $ 30,260e
Product 12,581 (12,581) �

Revenue before reimbursed expenses (net revenue) 84,389 (54,129) 30,260
Reimbursed expenses 3,715 (3,090) 625

Total revenue 88,104 (57,219) 30,885
Operating expenses:
Cost of services 43,326 (27,936) 15,390
Cost of product 10,360 (10,360) �

Cost of revenue before reimbursed expenses 53,686 (38,296) 15,390
Reimbursed expenses 3,715 (3,090) 625

Total cost of revenue, exclusive of depreciation and amortization shown below: 57,401 (41,386) 16,015
Selling, general and administrative 38,273 (9,366) 28,907
Severance and related costs 1,180 (686) 494
Depreciation 4,074 (784) 3,290
Amortization of intangibles 144 (4) 140

Total operating expenses 101,072 (52,226) 48,846

Operating loss (12,968) (4,993) (17,961)
Interest and other (expense), net (121) �  (121)

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes (13,089) (4,993) (18,082)
Income tax provision (93) �  (93)

Loss from continuing operations (13,182) (4,993) (18,175)
Loss on discontinued operations (136) �  (136)

Net loss (13,318) (4,993) (18,311)
Dividends related to Series B Stock (1,273) �  (1,273)

Net loss available to common stockholders $ (14,591) $ (4,993) $ (19,584)

Per common share:
Basic loss from continuing operations $ (0.96) $ �  $ (1.33)

Basic loss from discontinued operations $ (0.01) $ �  $ (0.01)

Basic net loss available to common stockholders $ (1.06) $ �  $ (1.43)

Edgar Filing: ELOYALTY CORP - Form PREM14A

80

Diluted loss from continuing operations $ (0.96) $ �  $ (1.33)

Diluted loss from discontinued operations $ (0.01) $ �  $ (0.01)

Diluted net loss available to common stockholders $ (1.06) $ �  $ (1.43)

Shares used to calculate basic net loss per share 13.70 �  13.70

Shares used to calculate diluted net loss per share 13.70 �  13.70

Stock-based compensation, primarily restricted stock, is included in individual line items
above:
Cost of services $ 99 $ (31) $ 68
Selling, general and administrative 5,102 (786) 4,316
Severance and related costs 76 (57) 19

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

57

Edgar Filing: ELOYALTY CORP - Form PREM14A

81

eLOYALTY CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 26, 2009

(In thousands, except per share data)

Historical
eLoyalty

Pro Forma
Adjustment(d)

Pro Forma
eLoyalty

Revenue:
Services $ 79,862 $ (48,037) $ 31,825e
Product 17,780 (17,780) �

Revenue before reimbursed expenses (net revenue) 97,642 (65,817) 31,825
Reimbursed expenses 3,971 (3,233) 738

Total revenue 101,613 (69,050) 32,563
Operating expenses:
Cost of services 52,442 (32,595) 19,847
Cost of product 14,814 (14,814) �

Cost of revenue before reimbursed expenses 67,256 (47,409) 19,847
Reimbursed expenses 3,971 (3,233) 738

Total cost of revenue, exclusive of depreciation and amortization shown below: 71,227 (50,642) 20,585
Selling, general and administrative 35,163 (10,427) 24,736
Severance and related costs 1,341 (371) 970
Depreciation 4,242 (490) 3,752
Amortization of intangibles 223 �  223

Total operating expenses 112,196 (61,930) 50,226

Operating loss (10,583) (7,120) (17,703)
Interest and other income, net 53 �  53

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes (10,530) (7,120) (17,650)
Income tax provision (44) �  (44)

Loss from continuing operations (10,574) (7,120) (17,694)
Loss on discontinued operations (46) �  (46)

Net loss (10,620) (7,120) (17,740)
Dividends related to Series B Stock (1,292) �  (1,292)

Net loss available to common stockholders $ (11,912) $ (7,120) $ (19,032)

Per common share:
Basic loss from continuing operations $ (0.80) $ �  $ (1.33)

Basic loss from discontinued operations $ �  $ �  $ �

Basic net loss available to common stockholders $ (0.90) $ �  $ (1.44)

Edgar Filing: ELOYALTY CORP - Form PREM14A

82

Diluted loss from continuing operations $ (0.80) $ �  $ (1.33)

Diluted loss from discontinued operations $ �  $ �  $ �

Diluted net loss available to common stockholders $ (0.90) $ �  $ (1.44)

Basic weighted average shares outstanding 13.26 �  13.26

Diluted weighted average shares outstanding 13.26 �  13.26

Stock-based compensation, primarily restricted stock, is included in individual line items
above:
Cost of services $ 504 $ (270) $ 234
Selling, general and administrative 5,793 (1,254) 4,539
Severance and related costs 248 �  248

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

58

Edgar Filing: ELOYALTY CORP - Form PREM14A

83

eLOYALTY CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 27, 2008

(In thousands, except per share data)

Historical
eLoyalty

Pro Forma
Adjustment(d)

Pro Forma
eLoyalty

Revenue:
Services $ 77,796 $ (41,612) $ 36,184e
Product 9,777 (9,777) �
Revenue before reimbursed expenses (net revenue) 87,573 (51,389) 36,184
Reimbursed expenses 3,624 (2,325) 1,299

Total revenue 91,197 (53,714) 37,483
Operating expenses:
Cost of services 53,586 (28,690) 24,896
Cost of product 7,945 (7,945) �

Cost of revenue before reimbursed expenses 61,531 (36,635) 24,896
Reimbursed expenses 3,624 (2,325) 1,299

Total cost of revenue, exclusive of depreciation and amortization shown below: 65,155 (38,960) 26,195
Selling, general and administrative 41,182 (11,395) 29,787
Severance and related costs 1,635 (52) 1,583
Depreciation 3,845 (507) 3,338
Amortization of intangibles 340 �  340

Total operating expenses 112,157 (50,914) 61,243

Operating loss (20,960) (2,800) (23,760)
Interest and other income, net 70 �  70

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes (20,890) (2,800) (23,690)
Income tax provision (15) �  (15)

Loss from continuing operations (20,905) (2,800) (23,705)
Loss on discontinued operations (748) �  (748)

Net loss (21,653) (2,800) (24,453)
Dividends related to Series B Stock (1,296) �  (1,296)

Net loss available to common stockholders $ (22,949) $ (2,800) $ (25,749)

Per common share:
Basic loss from continuing operations $ (2.02) $ �  $ (2.29)

Basic loss from discontinued operations $ (0.07) $ �  $ (0.07)

Basic net loss available to common stockholders $ (2.21) $ �  $ (2.48)

Diluted loss from continuing operations $ (2.02) $ �  $ (2.29)

Edgar Filing: ELOYALTY CORP - Form PREM14A

84

Diluted loss from discontinued operations $ (0.07) $ �  $ (0.07)

Diluted net loss available to common stockholders $ (2.21) $ �  $ (2.48)

Basic weighted average shares outstanding 10.37 �  10.37

Diluted weighted average shares outstanding 10.37 �  10.37

Stock-based compensation, primarily restricted stock, is included in individual line items
above:
Cost of services $ 3,345 $ (1,472) $ 1,873
Selling, general and administrative 11,335 (3,413) 7,922
Severance and related costs 103 �  103

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

59

Edgar Filing: ELOYALTY CORP - Form PREM14A

85

eLOYALTY CORPORATION

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information gives effect to the proposed sale of all of the assets and the assumption of certain
liabilities of the Company�s ICS Business by TeleTech in exchange for $40.85 million in cash, subject to adjustment as set forth in the
Acquisition Agreement. The Company expects to account for the disposition as a discontinued operation in its consolidated financial statements